adoption of IFRS 16 will have significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a

material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future

transactions.

3.3 Impact on the financial statements

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue

from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

– 13 –

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

3.3 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements have

been restated. The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are

explained in more detail by the notes below.

Note

31

December

2017 as

originally

presented IFRS 9

31

December

2017

Restated IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

Balance Sheet (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-Current assets

FVPL (a), (b) — — — 7,297 — 7,297

FVOCI (b) — — — 58,000 — 58,000

AFS 65,297 — — (65,297) — —

Current assets

FVPL (a) — — — 175,884 — 175,884

AFS 175,884 — — (175,884) — —

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue and

 advances received from

 customers 27,498 — — — (25,250) 2,248

Contract liabilities (c) — — — — 25,250 25,250

Reserves (a) 191,921 (5,884) 186,037 — — 186,037

Retained earnings 1,913,143 5,884 1,919,027 — — 1,919,027

– 14 –

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

3.3 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

(a) Reclassification from AFS to FVPL

Investments in structured financial products were reclassified from AFS to FVPL

(RMB175,884,000 as at 1 January 2018 restated). They do not meet the IFRS 9 criteria for

classification at amortised cost, because their cash flows do not represent solely payments of

principal and interest. Related fair value gains of RMB5,884,000 were transferred from the AFS

reserve to retained earnings on 1 January 2018. For the year ended 31 December 2018, net fair